
Seite 26

Losnummer Katalognr.  Erhalt.  Ausruf

Australien & Ozeanien
Neusüdwales .......................................... Los 105
Queensland ................................Los 106 bis 110
Victoria .......................................Los 111 bis 115
Australien ...................................Los 116 bis 136

Französisch-Ozeanien ............................. Los 137
Gilbert- und Ellice-Inseln ........................ Los 138
Neukaledonien ...........................Los 139 bis 140
Tonga ..........................................Los 141 bis 142

100    104

P 100 NEUSÜDWALES, 1894/1895, ”Round the world card”, German stationery card 10pfg. 
red sent from Hamburg 29.9.94 to Capetown 23.10.94-Sydney 13.11.94-Buenos Aires 
..1.95 and returned to Hamburg 23.1.95, being uprated at each stage and bearing 
Cape+NSW+Argentinian adhesives, usual postal wear/imperfections as to be expected. GA 60,-

NEUSÜDWALES - GANZSACHEN

101
P 101 1894, 3d rose QV registered envelope, fl ap at right end, uprated with 2 x 2d ultramarine 

QV, tied by cds The Exchange/N.S.W., 19.MR.07, used from Sydney to London in England 
and redirected to Folkestone. On the frontside boxed ‚POSTED OUT/OF COURSE‘ along 
with oval ‚2d‘ postage due handstamp, transit and arrival marks on reverse. F/VF condition. H&G C 8 GA 40,-

102
P 102 1898, 3d rose QV registered envelope with curved fl ap, uprated with 2 ½d dark blue QV, 

tied by cds The Exchange/N.S.W., 21.OC.03, used from Sydney to Herisau in Switzerland 
and redirected to Paris in France, transit and arrival marks on reverse; in addition a similar 
envelope uprated with 5d blue-green QV, used from Sydney, 29.OC.01, to Chaux-de-Fonds 
in Switzerland. Both envelopes with minor traces of usage in fi ne condition. H&G C 12 (2) GA 40,-

Neusüdwales
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103 1904, 1d red ‚coat of arms‘ postcard, upper part of card with complete heading, mounted on 

picture postcard ‚Sydney - Chief Secretary‘s Office‘, tied by additional franking ½d blue-green 
QV, used from Sydney, 9.AU.04, to Eastbourne in England. F/VF condition. Very unusual! H&G 27 GA/AK 40,-

P 104 1905, 1d red ‚coat of arms‘ postcard, used with commemorative cds from ST.JAMES‘ 
HALL / SYDNEY.N.S.W. / 5D / JUBILEE, 1.DEC.05, addressed to domestic destination. VF 
condition. Scarce postmark - only in use on December 1st and 2nd 1905. H&G 28 GA 40,-

105 1911, 1d red ‚coat of arms‘ postcard with heading ‚O.H.M.S. - POST CARD‘ in black, on 
reverse preprinted message from the Registrar General‘s Department, used locally in 
Sydney, 20.MY.1911 F/VF condition. Scarce! H&G D8 GA 60,-

QUEENSLAND - GANZSACHEN

106    107
P 106 1898, 1d chocolate QV postcard with view ‚BARROW RIVER, CAIRNS‘, uprated with 3d brown 

QV (SG 192), used registered from Hughenden, 14.NO.98, to a local address, on reverse 
handwritten invitation to a monthly boardmeeting, the 3d stamp detached for inspection and 
remounted with hinge, card with tiny tear at top, else F/VF condition. Scarce commercial usage! H&G 10 GA 50,-

P 107 1912, 3d red KEVII registered envelope uprated with South Australia 2 x ½d yellow-green QV, 
unsealed usage as Printed Matter with squared circle dater from Eudunda/S.A., 5.DE.12, to 
Hannover in Germany, arrival mark (3.1.13) on reverse. Very attractive cover in VF condition. H&G C 2 GA 50,-

108    109
P 108 1912, 3d red KEVII registered envelope uprated with 3d grey-brown QV, used from Brisbane, 

16.NO.12, to Reading in England, oval transit dater London at face. F/VF condition. H&G C 2 GA 50,-
P 109 1912, Einschreibumschlag, König Edward VII., Three Pence rot mit stärker gekurvter 

Schlußklappe (H & G C 2), tadellos ungebrauchte Erhaltung.
Higgins & 
Gage C 2 GA 20,-

ex 110    111
P 110 1913, 3d red KEVII registered envelope uprated with Western Australia 1d on 2d yellow 

(SG 172) locally used in Sydney, 18.FE.13. VF condition. H&G C 2 GA 40,-

Neusüdwales - Queensland
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VICTORIA

P 111 1859, QV on throne 1 Sh. blue (faults) tied by grill ”1” to large part of cover endorsed ”p 
Benares”, on reverse ”MELBOURNE JUL 17 1859”, to Hongkong and then fwd. to London D/B 100,-

P 112 1906, 1d rose QV, tied by machine cancel Melbourne, 23.JUN.06, on MINIATURE 
ENVELOPE addressed to Glenferrie, arrival mark Hawthorn, 23.6.06, on reverse. Very 
attractive postal history item! SG 417 B 40,-

VICTORIA - GANZSACHEN

113
P 113 1891, 3d carmine QV registered envelope, uprated with 2 ½d brown-red/yellow QV, used 

with ‚Belt & Buckle‘ datestamp from ‚POST AND TELEGRAPH OFFICE/PRAHRAN, 
12.MY.1893, to Hamburg in Germany. VF condition. H&G C 7 GA 40,-

114 • 1891 Postal stationery double card 1½ on 1d. + 1½ on 1d. used from Melbourne to 
Schöneberg near Berlin, Germany in 1897 ‚overland to Adelaide and ... per ”Cuzco”‘ 
(endorsed in m/s), cancelled by ”MELBOURNE/JE 21/97” c.d.s., and on the reverse (reply 
card) with ‚29.7.97‘ arrival datestamp. The sender wrote ”I will return by Lloyd steamer 
”Karlsruhe” which will leave Melbourne July 24th, and probably arriving Bremerhaven on 
August 15th ...”. Sender card lightly toned and a short corner crease at lower left, reply 
card add. with a small burn hole at foot. Nevertheless, an interesting and scarce double 
card used. H&G 13 GA 80,-

112    115
P 115 1912, 1d red QV oval embossed printed-to-order envelope ‚Noske Bros. Queen St. 

Melbourne‘, uprated with 5 x 1d rose-red QV including one block of four, tied by cds Late 
Fee/Melbourne, 15.MY.12, addressed to Batavia Java (Dutch East Indies), arrival mark 
Weltevreden (9.6.12) on reverse. Unusual and attractive cover in F/VF condition.

PTPO, SG 
417 (5) GA 50,-

AUSTRALIEN

P 116 1914, 1d carmine ‚Roo‘, Die IIA, watermark INVERTED (perf. defective), together with ½d 
green ‚Roo‘, mixed franking on picture postcard from Brisbane, 10.AUG.14, to Bangkok in 
Thailand. On the frontside transit cds Penang, 3.SE.14, and arrival mark (8.9.1914). Scarce 
destination! SG 1, 2ew B 60,-

Place your bids in time

Victoria - Australien
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116    117
P 117 1918, 1 ½d black-brown KGV together with South Australia 4 x 1d rose QV, mixed franking 

on registered cover from Elizabeth St./Melbourne, 2.DE.18, addressed to Alexandria in 
Egypt and redirected to Malta, transit and A.P.O. daters on reverse. Fine condition. Scarce 
mixed franking and very unusual destination!

SG 58; BW S 
5 (4) B 50,-

ex 118    ex 120
P 118 1919, 1 ½d black-brown KGV, tied by machine cancel Sydney, 3.JA.1919, single franking 

on insufficiently addressed cover to Sheffield and missent to Victoria, on the frontside 
boxed ‚POST-TOWN / NOT KNOWN IN / VICTORIA‘ and m/s abbreviations for searching 
possible destinations, along with blue cds Sheffield/Tasmania, twice on 6.JA.1919 resp. 
11.JA.1919, reaching the correct destination. Unusual and attractive postal history cover! SG 58 B 40,-

119
P 119 1930, TWO PENCE on 1 ½d golden scarlet KGV, complete set of four different corner 

stamps with PLATE DOTS from Plate 1 to Plate 4. VF mint never hinged condition.
SG 119 var (4); BW 

101 z, za, zb, zc **   60,-
P 120 1935, 1d green KGV together with Tasmania, ½d red + ½d red QV cut-out from stamped-

to-order envelope (H&G K B 6), tied by machine cancel Sydney, 12.DE.1935, on cover to 
Doreen, envelope with negligible traces of usage, otherwise F/VF condition. Very unusual! SG 125 etc. B 40,-

121    122
P 121 1939, CRASH MAIL CENTURION: 5d orange-brown KGV, single franking on airmail cover 

from Tambellup,(..)JE.39, addressed to Darlington in England. The flying boat ‚Centurion‘ 
crashed into the Hoogly Eiver, Calcutta on 12th June 1939. On the frontside two lined 
cachet ”Salvaged Mail / ex Centurion” in violet, officially sealed with label ‚Returned Letter 
Section London‘ on reverse. SG 130 B 60,-

Australien
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P 122 1942, PRESS CENSORSHIP, 2 ½d scarlet KGVI, horizontal pair, tied by machine cancel 

Sydney, 14.NOV.42, multiple franking on censored surface mail cover to New York. At left 
side scarce ‚PASPRESS‘ censor label in black/green (Little #PL-2b), at the frontside private 
receiver datestamp ‚Jan 7 1943‘. F/VF condition. SG 206 (2) B 80,-

123 1971, Christmas complete but folded sheet with 100 stamps (four panes of 25), minor perf. 
separation between a few stamps, mint never hinged, Mi. € 360,-- ++ (M) 479/85 Bogen **   40,-

AUSTRALIEN - GANZSACHEN

124 1913, 1d greenish-black kangaroo lettercard with picture ‚The Two Brothers, Queensland.‘, 
uprated with MIXED FRANKING 1d red kangaroo and New South Wales ½d blue-green 
QV, used from Newcastle, 3.MR.13, to Oldenburg in Germany. F/VF condition. Scarce! LC 16 (135B) GA 50,-

125    ex 126
P 125 1930, THREE/HALFPENCE on 1d green KGV postcard, uprated with 1 ½d + 3d ‚Sturt Exploration 

Centenary‘, used registered from Perth, 26.SEP.30, to Essen in Germany. F/VF condition. P 65 GA 40,-
P 126 1931/1935, 2d red KGV OVAL EMBOSSED OFFICIAL ”OS” ENVELOPE, group of 5 

different used window envelopes, comprising the users Commonwealth Sub.Treasury 
Brisbane Queensland, Commonwealth Sub.Treasury Adelaide South Australia, 
Commonwealth Sub.Treasury Sydney N.S.W., Commonwealth Sub.Treasury Melbourne 
Victoria and Department of the Treasury Canberra F.C.T. F/VF condition. EO 19 (5) GA 50,-

127 1953/1959, 1/0½d red-brown, 1/7d red and 2/5d red on buff QEII, three different registered 
envelopes with diagonal ovp ‚SPECIMEN‘ each. F/VF condition.

RE 37 Aw, 38 
w, 40 Aw GA/SPEC 50,-

128    ex 129
P 128 1954, CRASH MAIL: 10d blue airletter from Sydney, 12.3.54, addressed to North Harrow in 

England, recovered from BOAC Lockheed Constellation ”Belfast” Sydney to London flight 
which crashed at Singapore on March 13th. On the frontside boxed cachet ”SALVAGED 
MAIL / AIRCRAFT CRASH / SINGAPORE 13.3.1954”. A 6 GA 50,-

AUSTRALIEN - STEMPEL

P 129 1926/1935, MARITIME POSTMARKS, 1 ½d scarlet KGV, tied by cds PAQUEBOT/PORT-
SAID, 1.SE.26, single franking on ppc endorsed m/s ‚S.S.Orvieto - On the Mediterranean‘ 
addressed to Worcester USA and 1 ½d red-brown KGV, tied by cds COLOMBO 
PAQUEBOT, 4.SE.35, single franking on ppc ‚S.S. Oronsay‘ addressed to London in 
England, postcards with minor blemishes, otherwise F/VF condition. SG 77, 97 B 60,-

P 130 1937, AIRMAIL EXHIBITION MELBOURNE, 5.OCT.37, group of 3 commemorative covers 
with Exhibition Vignettes (Frommer 54d) in different colors green, red and brown, all three 
covers with single franking 3d ultramarine KGV and addressed to Meran in Italy (arrival 
marks on all covers). Fine condition. SG 128 (3) B 60,-

Australien 
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ex 130    ex 131

AUSTRALIEN - BESONDERHEITEN

P 131 1912/1941, MONEY ORDER ADVICES, group of 7 different preprinted O.H.M.S. 
envelopes, predominantly addressed to England or Scotland, i.a. envelope with red imprint 
from M.O.OFFICE MELBOURNE, 27.JE.12, to Sherwood Nottingham; furthermore various 
1930s envelopes with imprints in black or red from Adelaide, Sydney and Townsville and 
one envelope sent from M.O.BRANCH BRISBANE, 8.OC.41, to Glasgow with war-related 
delay (arrival mark 31.DE.41), mostly F/VF condition. Rarely offered postal history material! B 60,-

132    135
P 132 1937, CRASH MAIL: Imperial Airmail ”CYGNUS”, 3 x 6d ‚kookaburra‘ multiple franking 

on airmail cover from Melbourne, 24.NO.37, addressed to London, sent with the flying 
boat Cygnus and crashed when taking off on its leg from Brindisi to Southampton on 5th 
December 1937, at the frontside boxed cachet ‚DAMAGED BY SEA-WATER‘ in violet. SG 146 (3) B 50,-

133 1943, AUSTRALIAN FORCES IN DUTCH NEW GUINEA, 3 x 1d QE multipe franking on 
airmail cover with cds from AIR FORCE P.O. 250, (..).NO.43 (allocated to MERAUKE, 
Proud 200), addressed to Brisbane Australia, on the frontside ”H.M.A. SHIPS” h/s in violet 
and dated 25.11.43 m/s along with censor markings. Scarce! SG 203 (3) B 50,-

134 1945, P.O.W. MAIL - GRAYTOWN, printed notelope, endorsed ”Graytown near Nagambie” 
on reverse, sent via Melbourne, 15.OCT.1945, to Hamburg in Germany, ‚APPROVED FOR 
TRANSMISSION BY CAMP COMMANDANT‘ h/s on the face and appr. censor markings. 
The sender Hellmut Jentsch was a crew member from the German raider ”Kormoran” 
that on 19.11.1941 had sunk HMS ”Sydney” off the coast of Western Australia - ”the most 
grievous loss suffered by the Royal Australian Navy”. Scarce military and postal history item! B 60,-

P 135 1945, Great Britain 5 ½d grey-brown KGVI registered stationery envelope, uprated with 
Australia 5 x 3d purple-brown KGVI, sent via airmail from FIELD P.O. 094, 24.JA.45 (allocated 
to Thursday Island) to Southsea in England. On the frontside boxed registration handstamp 
and naval censor, on reverse manuscript sender ”HMS Challenger” and transit cds Brisbane. 
VF condition. Exceptional mixed postage Great Britain + Australia on Australian Forces Mail! SG 187 (5) etc. GA 50,-

P 136 1949/1950, AUSTRALIAN MILITARY MISSION GERMANY, group of 3 covers, comprising one 
green ‚Active Service‘ envelope from F.P.O.737, 6.MY.49, along with violet A.M.M.G. cachet 
number 15 addressed to Berlin; one envelope with Great Britain single franking 2 ½d KGV, tied 
by F.P.O.815, 10.JA.50, along with violet A.M.M.G. cachet number 6, addressed to Melbourne 
and the same cachet on O.H.M.S. envelope sent from Köln, 30.10.50, to Berlin. Fine condition. B 50,-

137 FRANZÖSISCH-OZEANIEN, 1903, Allegorie, 15 Centimes mit Aufdruck „TAHITI 10 
CENTIMES“, in zwei Bogenteilen von je 15 Werten. An der rechten Seite des ersten 
Bogenteils befinden sich Zwischenstege (eine Marke links Eckfehler). Der zweite Bogenteil 
hat links Teile der Zwischenstege, zwei Marken sind fehlerhaft. Beide Einheiten komplett 
postfrisch! 21 (30) **   40,-

Australien - Französisch-Ozeanien
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138 GILBERT- UND ELLICE-INSELN, 1927 (8.9.), official OHMS cover with oval ‚OFFICIAL 

POSTAGE FREE‘, poor double-circle cds. ‚…… ISLANDS / COLONY, SE 8/27‘ and 
violet oval ‚GILBERT & ELLICE COLONY / OCEAN ISLAND, 8 SEP 1927‘ handstamps 
addressed to Warwick/USA, fine and scarce. B 50,-

NEUKALEDONIEN

ex 139
P 139 1893-1905, vier interessante Belege, teils mit Mängeln behaftet. Dabei ein Militärbrief (links 

beschnitten) mit ermäßigtem Porto 15 C., Allegorie (Mi.-Nr. 43) aus Oubatche nach Nevers / 
Frankreich, nebengesetzt klarer Abschlag des Zweikreisstempels ”Corr D´Armees / Noumea 
/ 28 JUIL 98”, ein Inlandsbrief, frankiert mit 5 C. und 10 C. Allegorie (Mi.-Nr. 41, 42) nach 
Noumea, ein Brief aus Pau nach Lille / Frankreich mit 5 C. und 10 C. Allegorie Farbänderung 
(Mi.-Nr. 56, 57) und schließlich eine Doppelkarte der Allgemeinen Ausgaben Kolonien, die 
bessere Doppelkarte Mi.-Nr. 2 II (unten zusammenhängend), mit einem kleinen Loch in der 
Mitte der Fragekarte, dafür echter Bedarf aus ”Moindou / Nouvelle Caledonie / 12 JUIN 1893” 
nach La Foa (ebenfalls Neukaledonien) mit zwei glasklaren Stempeln. B/GA 250,-

ex 136    140
P 140 1896, Allegorie, 25 C. schwarz auf lilarosa, Einzelfrankatur auf Brief aus Nouméa nach 

Paris, sauber entwertet mit gutem Oktogonal-Schiffspoststempel ”Ligne T / Paq. Fr. No. 3 / 
20 DEC 96”, nebengesetzt weiterer Abschlag. Prachtbeleg. 45 B 130,-

141

P 141 TONGA, 1906 (23.2.), picture postcard bearing King George II. 2½d black/blue with VARIETY ‚no 
fraction bar in ½‘, commercially used from NUKUALOFA to Giessen/Germany with arrival cds. on 
front (2.4.06) and picture on reverse ‚Tappa Making (Native Cloth), Tonga‘, fine and scarce card. SG. 43a AK 100,-

142 TONGA - DIENSTMARKEN, 1908 (12.8.), commercial cover endorsed ‚Urgent OHMS‘ used 
from NUKUALOFA with double-circle frank stamp ‚TONGA GOVERNMENT FRANK‘ to Vavau 
with arrival cds. (22.8.) and HAAPAI transitmark (18.8.) on reverse, scarce local usage! frank stamp B 50,-

Gilbert- Und Ellice-Inseln - Tonga


